General Description
The MAX17220–MAX17225 is a family of ultra-low qui-
escent current boost (step-up) DC-DC converters with a
225mA/0.5A/1A peak inductor current limit and True Shut-
down™. True Shutdown disconnects the output from the
input with no forward or reverse current. The output volt-
age is selectable using a single standard 1% resistor. The
225mA (MAX17220/MAX17221), 500mA (MAX17222/

Boost Converters with True Shutdown
www.analog.com Analog Devices  |  20
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
INPUT PEAK CURRENT
IPEAK
TRUE
SHUTDOWN
ENABLE TRANSIENT
PROTECTION
(ETP)
MAX17220ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 225mA Yes Yes
MAX17221ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 225mA Yes No
MAX17222ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 0.5A Yes Yes
MAX17223ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 0.5A Yes No
MAX17224ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 1A Yes Yes
MAX17225ENT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 WLP 1A Yes No
MAX17220ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 225mA Yes Yes
MAX17221ELT+T -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 225mA Yes No
MAX17221ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 225mA Yes No
MAX17222ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 0.5A Yes Yes
MAX17223ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 0.5A Yes No
MAX17224ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 1A Yes Yes
MAX17225ELT+ -40°C to +85°C 6 μDFN 1A Yes No
MAX17220ALT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 μDFN 225mA Yes Yes
MAX17222ALT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 μDFN 500mA Yes Yes
MAX17223ALT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 μDFN 500mA Yes No
MAX17224ALT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 μDFN 1A Yes Yes
MAX17225ALT+ -40°C to +125°C 6 μDFN 1A Yes No
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
MAX17220–MAX17225 400mV to 5.5V Input, nanoPower Synchronous
Boost Converters with True Shutdown
www.analog.com Analog Devices  |  21
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 2/17 Initial release —
1 4/17 Updated Electrical Characteristics and Ordering Information tables and added Operation
with VIN > VOUT section
3, 8, 13,
19, 21
2 5/17 Removed MAX17221 part number, general data sheet updates 1–23
3 7/17
Updated Shutdown Current into IN and Total Shutdown Current into IN LX conditions, Note
5, TOC 5, True Shutdown Current section, Figure 10, added TOC 18, removed future
product references (MAX17220ENT+, MAX17224ENT+, MAX17220ELT+,
MAX17223ELT+, and MAX17224ELT+)
3–5, 7, 10,
18, 22
4 2/19 Updated Absolute Maximum Ratings, Electrical Characteristics, Detailed Description, and
Ordering Information 2–4, 13, 22
5 12/19 Added MAX17221 part number to data sheet 1–23
6 10/20 Updated Detailed Description, Ordering Information 14, 15, 22
7 7/21 Updated Absolute Maximum Ratings 2
8 10/21 Updated Electrical Characteristics table 3
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is
assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may
result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks andregistered trademarks are the property of
their respective owners.
MAX17220–MAX17225 400mV to 5.5V Input, nanoPower Synchronous
Boost Converters with True Shutdown
w w w . a n a l o g . c o m Analog Devices  |  22
	General Description
	Applications
	Benefits and Features
	Typical Operating Circuit
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Package Information
	μDFN
	WLP
	Electrical Characteristics
	Electrical Characteristics (continued)
	Typical Operating Characteristics
	Typical Operating Characteristics (continued)
	Pin Configurations
	Pin Description
	Functional Diagram
	Detailed Description
	Supply Current
	True Shutdown Current
	Enable Transient Protection (ETP) Current
	Quiescent Current
	PFM Control Scheme
	Operation with VIN > VOUT
	Hot Plugging
	Design Procedure
	Output Voltage Selection
	RSEL Selection Table
	Inductor Selection
	Capacitor Selection
	PCB Layout Guidelines
	Applications Information
	Primary Cell Bluetooth Low Energy (Bluetooth LE) Temperature Sensor Wearable
	Primary Cell Bluetooth LE Optical Heart Rate Monitoring (OHRM) Sensor Wearable
	Secondary Rechargeable Lithium Cell Bluetooth LE Optical Heart Rate Monitor (OHRM) Sensor Wearable
	Supercapacitor Backup Solution for RTC Preservation
	Supercapacitor Backup Solution to Maintain Uniform Sound for Alarm Beeper Buzzers
	Zero Reverse Current in True Shutdown for Multisource Applications
	Typical Application Circuits
	Smallest Solution Size—0603 Inductor—MAX17222/MAX17223 500mA ILIM (Part 1)
	Typical Application Circuits (continued)
	Smallest Solution Size—0603 Inductor—MAX17222/MAX17223 500mA ILIM (Part 2)
	Highest Efficiency Solution—4mm x 4mm Inductor—MAX17222/MAX17223 500mA ILIM (Part 1)
	Highest Efficiency Solution—4mm x 4mm Inductor—MAX17222/MAX17223 500mA ILIM (Part 2)